

# State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 213721

Doc Description: Security Card Access System and Closed Circuit TV System

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

 
 Date Issued
 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation No
 Version

 2016-06-21
 2016-08-04 13:30:00
 CRFQ
 0511 BCF1600000003
 1

HE RECEIVAGE LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

CAMEL TECHNOLOGIES 1376 Ohio Aul, Dubar WV 25064 304-776-8063

08/04/16 12:51:31 W Purchasing Division

FOR INF	ORMATION	CONTACT	THE BU	YER

Mark A Atkins (304) 558-2307 mark.a.atkins@wv.gov

Signature X Muleum Clus

FEIN# 55-077 1021

DATE 8/4/16

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

# ADDITIONAL REGISTRATION.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (WVDHHR) Bureau for Children and Families (BCF) to establish a contract for the one time purchase and installation of a security card access system and closed circuit television (CCTV) system per attached documents.

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE HELD AT: Time: 10:00 am EST Date: July 21, 2016

Location: WVDHHR/BCF

Kanawha County Office 4190 West Washington Street Charleston, WV 25313

KRYOICE TO			
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-7	-
<b>HEALTH AND HUMAN RE</b>	SOURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RES	SOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNT	Y OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST V	<b>V</b>	4190 WASHINGTON ST WI	EST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Security Proximity Card Access Panel	1.00000	EA	\$ 3919.20	\$ 5816'50

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	RSZ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	EP1502+	

#### **Extended Description:**

#### 3.1.1 Security Proximity Card Access Panel

OVOICEICES		SHP TO	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-746-23	360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	SOURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOUR	RCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNT	Y OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY OFF	FICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W	!	4190 WASHINGTON ST WEST	
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Security Proximity Card Access Readers	5.00000	EA	\$ 132,00	\$ 660,00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	·
46171619	PS2		60056	

#### **Extended Description:**

3.1.2 Security Proximity Card Access Readers

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-7	746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	SOURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	SOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNT	Y OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	Y OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST V		4190 WASHINGTON ST W	/EST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	Electric Strikes	5.00000	EA	\$404.80	\$ 3034,00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	Hes	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	96630	

# 3.1.3 Electric Strikes

NVOIGE 10		SHIP TO	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304	1-746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RES	OURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN R	ESOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUN	TY OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST	WEST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4	Desktop Computer Workstation with Monitor	1.00000	EA	2 12-32 co	\$ 1232.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	-
46171619				

# Extended Description :

# 3.1.4 Desktop Computer Workstation with Monitor

Secretary of the second			
HEALTH AND HUMAN RES		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-7 HEALTH AND HUMAN RES	SOURCES
4190 WASHINGTON ST W	OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY 4190 WASHINGTON ST W	
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	Security Proximity Access Software	1.00000	EA	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
46171619	1752		Access I+

#### 3.1.5 Security Proximity Access Software

NVOICE TO		SATE AT LANGUE CONTRACTOR	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-	-746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RESO	URCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	ESOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY C	FFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNT	TY OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST V	WEST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US		us	

Line .	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
6	Security Proximity Access Cards	300.00000	EA	\$3.17	\$951.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	Rox Card II		1326	

#### **Extended Description:**

# 3.1.6 Security Proximity Access Cards

Weign To have the second			
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-746-2360	
HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOUR	CES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES	s
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY OFFI	CE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY OFFICE	
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST WEST	
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
7	Miscellaneous Parts for Security Proximity Card Access Systm	1.00000	LS	\$ 3,063.60	\$ 3,063.60

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	***			

#### **Extended Description:**

3.1.7 Miscellaneous Parts for Security Proximity Card Access System

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-	746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RESO	URCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	SOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY O	FFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNT	Y OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST V	VEST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
8	Hikvision DS-9616NI-ST NVR with 6 TB or equal	1.00000	EA	\$ 7700,00	\$ 3300,00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	HIKNSON		05-9616N 1-ST	

3.1.8 Hikvision DS-9616NI-ST NVR with 6 TB or equal

ENVOICE TO			
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-	746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RES	OURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	SOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNT	Y OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST W	VEST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US	2	US	

\$ 1267.30

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	Hikusion		4K-002112F2	

# Extended Description :

3.1.9 Indoor CCTV Security Cameras

HEALTH AND HUMAN RE BCF - KANAWHA COUNT		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-746-2360 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURC BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY OFFICE	ES
4190 WASHINGTON ST W	ı	4190 WASHINGTON ST WEST	
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
10	Outdoor CCTV Security Cameras	2.00000	EA	\$ 158.40	\$ 316.80

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
46171619	HIKVISION		HX-0DƏUƏF2

3.1.10 Outdoor CCTV Security Cameras

INVOICE TO		ESTRATE REPORTED TO	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304	-746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	SOURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN R	ESOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNT	TY OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST \	WEST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit issue	Unit Price	Total Price
11	CCTV View Software	1.00000	EA	48 1.00	\$ 1.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	Hikuision		4200	

#### **Extended Description:**

3.1.11 CCTV View Software

		SIP TO	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-746-2360	
HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURC	ES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES	5
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY OFFIC	E	BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY OFFICE	
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST WEST	
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
US		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
12	Miscellaneous Parts for CCTV System	1.00000	LS	\$ 2333.20	\$ 333300

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619				

#### **Extended Description:**

3.1.12 Miscellaneous Parts for CCTV System

MYOICE TO		SHP TO	
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304-7	746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RES	SOURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN RE	SOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	Y OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST W	EST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
13	Labor	1.00000	LS	\$11,136,00	\$ 11,136.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619	-			
I .				

3.1.13 Labor

NYDICE TO			
		FINANCIAL CLERK - 304	1-746-2360
HEALTH AND HUMAN RESC	DURCES	HEALTH AND HUMAN R	ESOURCES
BCF - KANAWHA COUNTY	OFFICE	BCF - KANAWHA COUN	TY OFFICE
4190 WASHINGTON ST W		4190 WASHINGTON ST	WEST
CHARLESTON	WV25313	CHARLESTON	WV 25313
บร		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
14	One Year Warranty on all Parts and Labor	1.00000	EA	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
46171619				·

#### **Extended Description:**

3.1.14 One Year Warranty on all Parts and Labor

# CHILDON FOR BYTHE

 Line
 Event
 Event Date

 1
 Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 am EST
 2016-07-21

 2
 Technical Questions due by 4:00 pm EST
 2016-07-25

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 8
BCF1600000003	Final	Security Card Access System and Closed	of 8
		Circuit TV System	

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

# CRFQ 0511 BCF1600000003 Security Card Access CCTV System

<u>Line Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	Qty	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Tot	tal Price
3.1.1	Security Proximity Card Access Panel	1	Each	\$3,819.20	\$	3,819.20
3.1.2	Security Proximity Card Access Readers	5	Each	\$132.00	\$	660.00
3.1.3	Electric Strikes	5	Each	\$404.80	Ś	2,024.00
3.1.4	Desktop Computer Workstation with Monitor	1	Each	\$1,232.00	İŝ	1,232.00
3.1.5	Security Proximity Access Software	1	Each	\$1.00	Ś	1.00
3.1.6	Security Proximity Access Cards	300	Each	\$3.17	İs	951.00
3.1.7	Miscellaneous Parts for Security Proximity Card Access System	1	Lump Sum	\$3,063.60	Ś	3,063.60
3.1.8	Hikvision DS-9616NI-ST NVR with 6 TB or equal	1	Each	\$2,200.00	Ś	2,200.00
3.1.9	Indoor CCTV Security Cameras	8	Each	\$158.40	Ś	1,267.20
3.1.10	Outdoor CCTV Security Cameras	2	Each	\$158.40	Ś	316.80
3.1.11	CCTV Viewing Software	1	Each	\$1.00	Ś	1.00
3.1.12	Miscellaneous Parts for CCTV System	1	Lump Sum	\$2,333.20	Ś	2,333.20
3.1.13	Labor	1	Lump Sum	\$11,136.00	_	1,136.00
3.1.14	One Year Warranty on all Parts and Labor	1	Each	\$0.00		0.00
			Grand Total Pric	1.		9,005.00

Award will be made to the lowest overall Grand Total cost meeting all the mandatory requirements

ADDRESS:	1326 OHIO AVE. DUNBAR, WV 25064
FAX #:	304-776-8095
PHONE #:	304-776-8063
E-MAIL AD	DARYLS@CAMELTECHNOLOGIES.COM
REMIT TO ,	1326 OHIO AVE. DUNBAR, WV 25064
SIGNATURE:	
DATE:	



Submit to RLI/CBIC



# First Step Application Small Contract Bond Program

For Single or Bonded Aggregate Programs up to \$350,000

Please send to: contractbonds@rlicorp.com Phone: (800) 483-9754 Fax: (309) 683-1646

					*****	illouicty.co	111			
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION	Business (Legal) Name	Technol	mies	LLC	7			Individual Partnership	Corporation S Corporation	V 1LC
Business Address	Ohio Av	٤.		1,,11		City	inbay		State Zip	5064
Phone 304- 774-8063	Website		Type of Work	14		Da	ate Business I		Business Net Worl	th
Prior Year Annual Sales	Current Work on Ha	nd Largest Co		· 1	n of Largest (	Completed C	ontract/Year (			
1.5 mil	300,000	Commerci	ial Job Amount		-	•	ter Jan	•	with 120	002
Has Applicant Been in C	laim and/or Denied Bond		? 🔲 Yes 🔽	No Any	Bids or Unfir	nished Bonde	ed Contracts w	//Other Sureti	es? 🔲 Yes	No X
Has Applicant Failed in	Business or Been in Bank	ruptcy? 🔲 Yes 🔀	No (If yes, plea	ase explain) E	een involved	in any litigat	ion or had any	liens or judg	ements?  Yes	⊠ No
PERSONAL INFORMATION	Ron MCV	/				Social Securi	ity No Ba	le of Rith	Home Phone  V/A	
Indemnitor Address/City	/State/Zip			₽′ow	/n	Indemnitor's	Net Worth		% Business Ov	wnership
				Re	nt				96	
	chere if not married	) *	,			Social Securi	ity No Dat	to of Birth	% Business Ov	wnership
PERSONAL INFORMATION	Indemnitor Name & Cor	porate Title	_				.,		Home Phone	
Indemnitor Address/City	/State/Zip				<b>"</b> "	Indemnitor's	Net Worth		% Business Ov	wnership
On the Manual Advantage				☐ Re					-	
Spouse's Name (check	here if not married	)			1	Social Securi	ty No. Dai	te of Birth	% Business Ov	wnership
RLI Surety may obtain a information about Applic	credit report about the Apant's credit history. For n	oplicant including its O ew applicants a Gener	wner(s) and Ow ral Indemnity Ag	rner(s) spouses	s in order to c	confirm the in	formation proves	vided in this a	pplication and obta	ain
JOB/PROJECT INFORMATION	Bond Type (Bid, Final)	Bid/Contract Amount	otton, X.	116	Bid Bond P	ercentage	A 1	Completion D		
Maintenance Period		Liquidated Damages			Pe	erformance B	ond Amount		t Bond Amount	
Project Description (attac	ch copy of bid invitation/s	perifications or contra	né\	<del>-0-</del>						
CCTV	and Acces	5 Control	uy .							
Obligee/Owner of u	N - Health +	Human Res	ources	Contact Pers		ult	If Priva	ite Owner, Flr	nancing by	
Obligee Address/City/Sta	ate/Zip	Proje	ct Location				Contac	t Phone/Ema	il –	
4190 was	h, st west, c	has w 419	o wash	STWO	st. Che	25 W	1 304	1-746	-2360	
If this is a final bond requ three bidders and their a	est, list the top	,								
	3									
BOND FORM	Name of Licensed Prod		☐ AIA	State (s	send copy)	Co	deral ntract #			
PRODUCER INFORMATION	Agency Name		Agency Code		Pho	Sta	ate of Incorpor	Fax		
Agency Address/City/Sta	te/Zip		Contact Person			Email	ı			
Contractor an Existing Cl	lient   Length of Relation	nship	Liability Insurand	ce Co, & Limits			Comments/Re	ecommendati	on	

\* For subsequent bond requests, please complete only the shaded areas

Yes

No.

This application is not intended for use in connection with Design-Build Contracts, Subdivision or Site Improvements, Hazardous Material, Completion or Multi-Year Contracts, Residential, service, or software projects. This list is subject to change and may not be all-inclusive.

The Applicants and indemnitors certify the truth of all statements in the application and authorize the Company to verify this information and to obtain additional information from any source including obtaining a credit report.

Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false, incomplete, or misleading information, or conceals information concerning any material fact thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime punishable by incarceration, and shall also be subject to civil penalties.

<sup>\*</sup> For accounts needing single and bonded aggregate up to \$1,000,000 please see our Next Step contract bond program

# CAMEL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

"WE GO THE EXTRA MILE!" 1326 OHIO AVE. DUNBAR, WV 25064 PHONE 304-776-8063 FAX 304-776-8095 FIRST BANK OF CHARLESTON 201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25302

8/4/2016

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

First Bank

\*\*1,475.00

One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

**DOLLARS** 

FIRST BANK OF CHARLESTON 201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

CHARLESTON, WV 25302

**MEMO** 

BOND FOR STATE WV - HEALTH & HUMAN RES

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

**CAMEL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC** 

First Bank

Date 8/4/2016

Type Reference

Bill BOND F/STATE OF WV Original Amt. 1,475.00 **Balance Due** 1.475.00 8/4/2016

Discount

**Payment** 1,475.00

**Check Amount** 

1,475.00

First Bank-Operating

BOND FOR STATE WV - HEALTH & HUMAN R

1,475.00

**CAMEL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC** 

First Bank

**Date** 8/4/2016

Bill

Type Reference

**BOND F/STATE OF WV** 

Original Amt. 1,475.00 **Balance Due** 1.475.00 8/4/2016

Discount

**Payment** 1,475.00

**Check Amount** 

1,475.00

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ BCF1600000003

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Chec	k th	e bo	ox next to each addendun	n receive	d)	
		<b>(</b> ]	Addendum No. 1	E	]	Addendum No. 6
	[	]	Addendum No. 2	ī	]	Addendum No. 7
	I	}	Addendum No. 3	ſ	}	Addendum No. 8
	[	1	Addendum No. 4	ſ	J	Addendum No. 9
	E	]	Addendum No. 5	[	j	Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Camel Technologies

Company

Authorized Signature

8.4-16

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-20-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Vs. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: Canul Technol	lacus	
Authorized Signature:		
State of West Virginal  County of Keneuha, to-wit		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $4^{\circ}$	hay of <u>August</u>	. 20/6.
My Commission expires Afr. 14,	, 20 <u>21</u> .	M
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC _	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
RONALD McVEY
PO #03 841
SCOTT DEPOT, WV 25560
My commission expires April 14, 2821

WITNESS THE FOIL OWING SIGNATURE:



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,		
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:		
1, DARYL Sm. TH., after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of <u>Canel Technologaes</u> ; and, (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that Carvel Technologies (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
By: Dary Swth		
Title: Security Consultant		
company Name: Canel Tech hologies		
Date: 8-4-16		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of August. 2016.		
By Commission expires Afril 14, 2021		
(Seal)  OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA RONALD MCVEY		
SCOTT DEPOT, WV 25560 (Notary Public)  My commission expires April 14, 2021		
THIS AFTENDED BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE		
BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.		



We go the extra mile 24 hour. Emergency Services Installation Service Repair, Office: 776-8063 Fax: 776-8095 1326 Ohio Avenue, WV 25064 1-866-79CAMEL www.cameltechnologies.com

□ Building Permit Required □ Directions □ Drawings □ Pictures □RAM □DTM DLS □OTH

# Quote # 0728162650 July 28, 2016 To: WVDHHR 4190 Washington St. West, Charleston WV Attn: Mark Atkins

PH: 304-558-2307 Email: mark.a.atkins@wv.gov

This proposal is based on the visit to your facility to determine the equipment design required to upgrade and install an access control system.

#### DOOR ACCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT

Qt	y. Part No.	Description
1	Software	Access It! System software. To be installed on computer in
		Administrative offices. Either room #52 or #53
1	NCL12	Lockable enclosure
1	EP1502	Controller Intelligent, 10/100 BaseT, 2 reader ports
2	MR52	Two Portal Interface Module
2	1270	Battery 12VDC 7.0Ah
1	AX-SMP5PMP8	Power supply, transformer & enclosure 4 amp
		8 fused
5	6005G	Proximity readers
2	US287036AL	Panic Push bar, aluminum (2 interior doors)
2	US2860DPAL	Exterior Trim/Pull (
5	96630	Electric Rim Strike for Panic Bar
3	1326	Prox Card II Programmable Proximity Cards 100 count
5	7939WGBR	Door contact surface mount
1	CMPTR	Work Station Computer w/monitor
1	BNANA	Access Control Cable 700'
1	Labor	2 men / 5 days
1	Misc1	Miscellaneous supplies, including cable and connectors
1	ITD	Installation, testing and demonstration
1	WARR11	1 yr. warranty, parts and labor

#### **INSTALLED EQUIPMENT:**

\*\* WV Sales Tax IS NOT included.

Access Control Total Only:	\$18,790.20	



We go the extragnile 24 hour Emergency Scryices Installation Service Repair Office: 776-8063 Fax: 776-8095 1326 Ohio Avenue, WV 25064 1-866-79CAMEL www.cameltechnologies.com

N Building Permit Required □ Directions □ Drawings □ Pictures □RAM □DTM NDLS □OTH

Quote # 0728162649
July 28<sup>th</sup>, 2016
To: WVDHHR
4190 Washington Street West
Charleston WV 25313
Attn: Mark Atkins

PH: 304-558-2307 Email: mark.a.atkins@wv.gov

This proposal is based on the visit to your facility to determine the equipment design required to install a video surveillance system.

#### **CCTV CAMERA SYSTEM EQUIPMENT**

	WILLIAM TOTAL DE CONTRACTOR		
Qt	y. Part No.	Description	
1	HX-9616NST6	Hikvision 16 Channel NVR/6TB	
10	HX-OD2112F2	1.3 Megapixel/ Vandal Dome/ IR/ 2.8M/ -30C/ IP66 weatherproof	
2	8E-GS110008P	POE Switch/8CH/ Gig/ 1000mpbs/ Green compliant/ 64w	
1	CAT6	Cat6 cable 1500'	
2	HX-WM110	Bracket, wall mount, for outside cameras	
1	NETCONN	Network connection for remote view (may require the purchase of an	
		additional router/switch for connection port availability.)	
1	CHBP	City of Charleston Building Permit	
1	Misc1	Miscellaneous supplies, including cable and connectors	
1	Labor	2 men / 3 days	
1	ITD	Installation, testing and demonstration	
1	WARR11	1 vr. warranty parts and labor	

#### INSTALLED EQUIPMENT:

\*\* WV Sales Tax IS NOT included.

	CCTV TOTAL ONLY:	\$10,214.80
ļ		
ĺ		
L		

NOTE: Discounts apply to cash or check only.

<u>Change Orders</u>: The owner/contractor shall not give instruction or orders direct to employees or agents of CAMEL Technologies except by signed change order, Request to CAMEL Technologies to perform extra or additional work must be made by change order and be signed by owner/contractor authorized to do so and the additional cost occasioned thereby shall be paid by the owner/contractor as an extra amount without retention per terms of the agreement. Change orders will be verified for proper authority prior to the order of materials or scheduling of work.

<u>Delays in work:</u> In the event CAMEL Technologies is delayed in the progress of work due to accidents, embargoes, fires, weather conditions, delays in transportation, shortages of energy, inability of manufacturers of materials to furnish these products in accordance with estimated schedules, shortage of raw materials, act of God, government action, armed conflict, riot, civil disorders, then the time for completion of work shall be extended by the amount of time CAMEL Technologies is so delayed.